transporting livestock for hire to carry a plate to be furnished by said Registrar for a fee of \$2.00, and the owner or operator to file such reports as may be necessary to compel a compliance with this section.

Every non-resident, including any foreign corporation carrying on business except as herein provided within this state and owning and operating in such business any motor vehicle in intrastate commerce within this state shall be required to register each such vehicle and pay the same tax and penalties, if any, therefor as is required with reference to like vehicles owned by residents of Minnesota.

The reciprocity privileges provided by this act shall apply also to a motor vehicle exclusively engaged in transporting commerce from a state or from any province in the Dominion of Canada exclusively upon the streets of any city or village in the State of Minnesota.

Until six months after the termination of the war in which the United States is now engaged as proclaimed by authorized Federal authorities, the reciprocal provisions of this act shall apply also to all motor vehicles engaged in the transportation of petroleum products in bulk, whether the same are operated in privately-owned or for-hire service.

Approved April 24, 1943.

## CHAPTER 614—S. F. No. 1313.

An act authorizing the Commissioner of Administration to acquire by purchase certain real estate in the City of Saint Paul, Ramsey County, Minnesota, subject to certain conditions, and appropriating money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Commissioner of Administration may acquire certain property in St. Paul.—The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized to acquire for the state by purchase the premises now occupied by the Minnesota Division of Employment and Security at the Northwest Corner of Fifth and Cedar Streets,

in the City of Saint Paul, Ramsey County, Minnesota, described as follows:

Lots Fourteen (14), Fifteen (15) and Sixteen (16) in Block Nine (9) of Saint Paul Proper, City of Saint Paul.

upon such terms and conditions as may be approved by the Social Security Board of the United States Government;

Provided, however, that the purchase price thereof shall not exceed the sum of Ninety Thousand (\$90,000.00) Dollars payable in five equal annual installments of Eighteen Thousand (\$18,000.00) Dollars each, plus interest on deferred payments at a rate not to exceed four percent (4%) per annum and shall be payable from moneys allocated by the United States Government through its Social Security Board for the administration of the Minnesota Employment and Security Act.

- Sec. 2. Attorney General to approve agreement as to form and title.—Any agreement made for the purchase of said premises shall be subject to the approval of the attorney general as to form and as to the title thereto and shall not subject the State of Minnesota to any liability for the payment of such purchase price or any part or portion thereof except from such moneys as may be allocated to the State by the United States Social Security Board for the administration of the Minnesota Employment and Security Act.
  - Sec. 3. Moneys received from United States Government to be deposited in state treasury.—All moneys received from the United States for the payments authorized herein for such building shall be deposited in the employment and security administration fund in the state treasury and are hereby appropriated therefrom for the purposes of this act.
  - Sec. 4. Division of Employment and Security to be housed in buildings.—It is declared to be the policy of the State that in the event the above described premises are purchased pursuant to this act, the Division of Employment and Security or such other department of the State as may hereafter perform its functions, shall be housed therein; or if, in the future, it may be desirable to move said Division of Employment and Security, other substantially similar space will be furnished by the State to said Division without further payment therefor by the United States.

Approved April 24, 1943.